IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 36 No. 01, (January 2023)   108-118
Please cite this article as: E. Sadeghi, E. Ebrahimi, Ultra Low Power Temperature Compensated Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
Ring Oscillator in Subthreshold, International Journal of Engineering, Transactions A: Basics,  Vol. 36, No. 01, (2023), 108-118
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
Ultra Low Power Temperature Compensated Complementary Metal Oxide
Semiconductor Ring Oscillator in Subthreshold
E. Sadeghia,b, E. Ebrahimi*a

different from previous works.
4. REFERENCES
1. Wang, T.-M., Ker, M.-D. and Liao, H.-T., "Design of mixed-
voltage-tolerant crystal oscillator circuit in low-voltage CMOS
technology", IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I:
Regular Papers, Vol. 56, No. 5, (2009), 966-974. doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2009.2016172
2. Zong, Y., Dai, X., Gao, Z., Binns, R. and Busawon, K.,
"Simulation and evaluation of pulse-coupled oscillators in
wireless sensor networks", Systems Science & Control
Engineering, Vol. 6, No. 1, (2018), 337-349.
3. Farzeen, S., Ren, G. and Chen, C., "An ultra-low power ring
oscillator for passive UHF RFID transponders", 53rd IEEE
International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems,
(2010), 558-561. doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.2010.5548887
4. Sundaresan, K., Allen, P.E. and Ayazi, F., "Process and
temperature compensation in a 7-MHz CMOS clock oscillator",
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, Vol. 41, No. 2, (2006),
433-442. doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.863149

12. Rodrigues, G., Brito, D., Busse, H., Fernandes, J., Silva, J. and
Rabuske, T., "A Temperature-Compensated 57 PPM/°C 10MHz,
2.4μW Stacked Ring Oscillator", IEEE International Symposium
on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Korea, 2021. doi:
10.1109/ISCAS51556.2021.9401370
13. Park, K.S., Khashaba, A., Abdelrahman, A., Li, Y., Wang, T.,
Xia, R., Pal, N. and Hanumolu, P.K., "A second-order
temperature compensated 1μW/MHz 100MHz RC oscillator with
±140ppm inaccuracy from -40°C to 95°C", IEEE Custom
Integrated Circuits Conference (CICC), USA, 2021. doi:
10.1109/CICC51472.2021.9431420
14. Yan, L., Harpe, P., Osawa, M., Harada, Y., Tamiya, K., Van
Hoof, C. and Yazicioglu, R.F., "24.4 A 680nA fully integrated
implantable ECG-acquisition IC with analog feature extraction",
IEEE Solid-State Circuits Conference Digest of Technical Papers
(ISSCC), (2014), 418-419. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757495
15. Yazicioglu, R.F., Kim, S., Torfs, T., Merken, P. and Van Hoof,
C., "A 30µw analog signal processor ASIC for biomedical signal
monitoring", IEEE Solid-State Circuits Conference Digest of
Technical Papers (ISSCC), (2010), 124-125. doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2010.5434026
16. Chiang, Y.-H. and Liu, S.-I., "A submicrowatt 1.1-MHz CMOS
relaxation oscillator with temperature compensation", IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, Vol.
60, No. 12, (2013), 837-841. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2013.2281920
17. Wang, Y., Chan, P.K. and Li, K.H., "A compact CMOS ring
oscillator with temperature and supply compensation for sensor
applications", IEEE Computer Society Annual Symposium on
VLSI (ISVLSI), (2014), 267-272. doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.2014.15
18. Filanovsky, I. and Allam, A., "Mutual compensation of mobility
and threshold voltage temperature effects with applications in
CMOS circuits", IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I:
Fundamental Theory and Applications, Vol. 48, No. 7, (2001),
876-884. doi: 10.1109/81.933328
19. Huang, K. and Wentzloff, D., "A 1.2-MHz 5.8µW temperature-
compensated relaxation oscillator in 130-nm CMOS", IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, Vol. 61,
No. 5, (2014), 334-338. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2014.2312634
20. Taur, Y. and Ning, T.H., Fundamentals of modern VLSI devices,
Cambridge university press, (2013).
21. Calhoun, B., Chandrakasan, A. and Wang, A., Sub-threshold
design for ultra-low-power systems. 2006, Springer New York.